

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
G.W., a minor, by and through her guardian ad litem, Nicole Ward;  
NICOLE WARD; and TRACY L. HENDERSON,  
Applicants,

v.

CORONADO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,  
Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND  
STAY PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
(28 U.S.C. § 2101(f); Sup. Ct. R. 22 & 23)

**To the Honorable Elena Kagan,  
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States  
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit**

WARNER MENDENHALL  
MENDENHALL LAW GROUP  
Counsel of Record  
190 N. Union Street, Suite 201  
Akron, OH 44304  
Telephone: (330) 535-9160  
Fax: (330) 762-9743  
warner@warnermendenhall.com

RYAN L. HEATH – AZ Bar No.036276\*  
[ryan.heath@thegavelproject.com](mailto:ryan.heath@thegavelproject.com)  
The Gavel Project  
4022 E. Greenway Rd., #11-139  
Phoenix, AZ 85032  
Phone: (480) 432-0208  
*\*Application for Admission Forthcoming*

Counsel for Applicants

Table of Contents

**Table of Authorities ..... ii**

**Relevant Proceedings and Orders .....1**

**Jurisdiction .....2**

**Standard for a Stay .....3**

**Statement of the Case .....3**

**A. The lawsuit challenges compelled orthodoxy and punitive enforcement against a student protester .....3**

**B. Four anti-SLAPP motions were filed; the trial court relied on extra-record “facts,” judicial notice, and personal experience .....4**

**C. Appeal I: the Court of Appeal “re-framed” defendants’ Prong One burden as a plaintiff forfeiture .....7**

**D. Fee awards and Appeal II: sanctions imposed .....8**

**E. Enforcement is imminent; the trial court denied a temporary stay .....8**

**Reasons for Granting a Stay .....9**

**I. Reasonable probability of certiorari and fair prospect of reversal .....9**

**A. The anti-SLAPP dismissals and fee awards rest on a failure to satisfy the statute’s jurisdictional predicate, which the Court of Appeal excused through an unprecedented forfeiture rule that itself violates due process .....9**

**1. The forfeiture rule applied below is not adequate to preclude federal review.....11**

**2. The forfeiture rule is not independent of the federal question .....12**

**3. The forfeiture rule, as applied, independently violates due process .....12**

**B. Due process and right-to-petition violations .....13**

**C. Government compulsion mischaracterized as protected activity .....15**

**D. Lack of impartial adjudication .....16**

**II. Irreparable harm .....17**

**III Balance of equities and public interest .....18**

**Requested Relief.....18**

**Conclusion .....19**

**Certificate of Service.....20**

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

#### United States Supreme Court

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	12
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	11
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917) .....	12
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	11
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	4, 18
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	16
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967) .....	7
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	11
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	14, 15, 16

#### California Supreme Court

<i>Abelleira v. Dist. Ct. of Appeal</i> , 17 Cal.2d 280 (1941) .....	10
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal.5th 376 (2016) .....	9, 11
<i>Barry v. State Bar of California</i> , 2 Cal.5th 318 (2017) .....	9
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , 11 Cal.5th 995 (2021) .....	9, 11
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> , 1 Cal.5th 409 (2016) .....	14
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal.4th 82 (2002) .....	10
<i>Park v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 2 Cal.5th 1057 (2017) .....	9, 14
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> , 33 Cal.4th 653 (2004) .....	10

#### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) .....	1, 2
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 .....	1, 4, 7, 10, 13, 14

#### Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 22 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 23 .....	1, 2

Applicants respectfully apply, under 28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) and Supreme Court Rules 22 and 23, for (1) an immediate administrative stay and (2) a stay pending the filing and disposition of a petition for a writ of certiorari seeking review of two unpublished opinions of the Court of Appeal of California, Fourth Appellate District, Division One (Case Nos. D082619 and D083991).
